
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Downes Otley and Yeadon;

B Gettings Morley North;

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Chapel 
Allerton

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY MUSTARD POT 20 STAINBECK 
LANE, MEANWOOD, LEEDS, LS7 3QY

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration for an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by Nicola Claire 
Storey,for Mustard Pot 20 Stainbeck Lane, 
Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY

The purpose of the variation is to seek approval for 
the alterations to the internal layout of the premises 
in accordance with the plan submitted with the 
application.

(Report attached)

1 - 40

7  Chapel 
Allerton

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR GREEK COMMUNITY 
HALL THE GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH, 
HAREHILLS AVENUE, HAREHILLS, LEEDS, 
LS8 4EU

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration to consider an 
application for the grant of a premises licence, 
made by Mr Antonios Demetriou, for Greek 
Community Hall The Greek Orthodox Church, 
Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 4EU.

(Report attached)

41 - 
88

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFFEINE & CO 
UNIT 32/33 BLOCK H , THE BOULEVARD, 
HUNSLET, LEEDS, LS10 1LU

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration requesting Members 
consideration on an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, made by Lotusblend Limited, for 
Caffeine & Co Unit 32/33 Block H, The Boulevard, 
Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1LU.

(Report attached)

89 - 
140

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 13th October 2015 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Mustard Pot 20 Stainbeck 
Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Nicola Claire Storey,for Mustard 
Pot 20 Stainbeck Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY 
 
The purpose of the variation is to seek approval for the alterations to the internal layout of 
the premises in accordance with the plan submitted with the application.  As detailed in 
3.0.  
 
Copies of the proposed plans will be available on the day of the hearing.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted a representation from other persons.  
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 An application to convert and vary an existing Justices ‘On’ licence was received 
on the 5th August 2005. The conversion part of the application was granted as 
applied for. The variation part received representations from West Yorkshire 
Police and members of the public and was heard before the licensing committee  
on the 12th September 2005.  The application was granted in part and attached 
conditions agreed with the relevant authorities and imposed further conditions.  

2.2 Since the initial application, various applications have been received to vary the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and transfer the premises licence.   

2.3 A variation application was received on the 27th April 2015. This application was to 
licence the external area so, that a temporary bar can be used within a temporary 
marquee/teepee. Part of this application was to also remove outdated PEL 
conditions and replace conditions with regards to the use of the outside area. 
These conditions were re-worded following a conversation between the applicant 
and EHO. Following this the Premises licence was granted.  

2.4 On the 19th August 2015 an application was received to seek approval to an 
extension to the premises as indicated on the plan submitted with the application.  

2.5 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Nicola Claire Storey,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

The application is made to approve an extension to the premises as indicated on 
the plan deposited with the Licensing Authority.  

The premises are to benefit from an extension which will increase the licensed 
area of the ground floor and also to incorporate the first floor of the premises. The 
extension is to be located at the rear of the premises which is currently a patio 
area.  

 

Page 2



 3 

The ground floor is to be enhanced and extended through the relocation of the 
female toilets. The relocation will extend the restaurant facility on offer and the 
female toilets will be located in the extended area. Refurbishment will be 
undertaken to the first floor to bring this into the licensed area and increase the 
amenities on offer by the premises. This will also include the installation of a bar 
servery. 

 No licensable hours or activities are being altered by this application.  

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 No additional measures offered.  

6.0 Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include ext
[...]
us. 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 There have been no representations from responsible authorities. 

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The application has attracted a representation from other persons.  

9.3.2 The licensing section is in receipt of one letter of objection, which is opposed the 
application on the grounds of crime and disorder and public nuisance. A copy is 
attached at Appendix F.  

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 

 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

11.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Representations received from other people 
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 13th October 2015 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Greek Community Hall 
The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 4EU 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Antonios Demetriou, 
for Greek Community Hall The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, 
Leeds, LS8 4EU 
 
The application is made for the Greek community hall which is adjacent to the Greek 
Orthodox Church . The premises will be used for private functions and various community 
meetings. The proposed licensable activities are live music, late night refreshment and 
sale by retail of alcohol as detail in 3.0. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons, ward councillors and 
responsible authorities.  
 
 
 

 
Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence.   

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Antonios Demetriou,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Sale by retail of alcohol and Live Music. 

Everyday  17:00 - 00:00  

 Late night refreshment.  

  Everyday  23:00 – 00:00 

4.0 Other 
[...]
 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.  

9.2.2 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for 
Members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix D. 

9.2.3 Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to hearing. In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with 
Environmental Protection Team. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix 
E. 

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons.  

9.3.2 The licensing section is in receipt of two individual letters of objection. Both which 
are opposed to this application on the grounds of noise nuisance. Copies are 
attached at Appendix F. 

9.3.3 The ward councillors have also submitted a representation. A Copy is attached at 
Appendix G.  

 

 

Page 43



 4 

 

 

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

11.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Representations received from other persons 
 

 

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 13th October 2015

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Caffeine & Co Unit 
32/33 Block H , The Boulevard, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1LU

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Lotusblend Limited, for 
Caffeine & Co Unit 32/33 Block H , The Boulevard, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1LU.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

1

Report author: Mrs Bridget Massey
0113 2474095

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representati
[...]
ring premises to seek the 
same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining a commercial advantage.

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities 
is provided at Appendix F.

8.0 Location

8.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B.

8.2 This application is in an area where the council has put in place Local Licensing 
Guidance.  This means that the area in which this premises is situated have been 
identified by the Area Committees as vulnerable to problem drinking and there are 
additional issues that directly impact the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
The applicant has been sent the Local Licensing Guidance during the application 
process and has/has not volunteered conditions to mitigate these concerns.  The 
Local Licensing Guidance is attached at Appendix C.

9.0 Representations

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

9.2 Representation has been received from West Yorkshire Police a copy which may 
be found at Appendix D.

9.3 Representation has been received from Leeds City Council Environmental Noise 
Protection Team a copy may be found at Appendix E.

10.0 Options Available to Members

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

3Page 91



10.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
mod
[...]

Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 

Page 138



 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
Performance of a play 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 06:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 06:00 
 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Mustard Pot 20 Stainbeck Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Greek Community Hall The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 4EU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Caffeine & Co Unit 32/33 Block H , The Boulevard, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1LU
	LIC-APPENDIX-A
	LIC-APPENDIX-B-MAP
	LIC--APPENDIX-C-SLG
	LIC-APPENDIX-D-WYP
	LIC--APPENDIX-E-EHO
	List of Surrounding Premises - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 13th October, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors B Gettings and M Ingham

68 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – Councillor Downes was elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for the 
duration of the meeting.

69 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

70 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public from the meeting.

71 Late Items 

There were no formal late items submitted for consideration. However 
supplementary information relating to Agenda Item 6 “Application to vary a premises 
licence held by Mustard Pot, 20 Stainbeck Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY” was 
circulated and published prior to the commencement of the meeting.

72 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

73 Application to vary a premises licence held by Mustard Pot 20 Stainbeck 
Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY 

The Sub Committee heard an application to vary a premises licence held by Mustard 
Pot, 20 Stainbeck Lane, Meanwood, Leeds, LS7 3QY.

The Licensing Officer presented the application which informed the Sub Committee 
about a proposed extension to the premises, which would increase the licensed area 
of the ground floor and also to incorporate the first floor of the premises. No 
licensable hours or activities are being altered by the application.

The application had received a representation from one local resident.

The following were in attendance at the hearing:

Nicola Storey – Proposed License Holder
Charlotte Gibson – Representative form John Gaunt & Partners



Final Minutes

Denise Creighton – Area Manager

Mr Lazenby – Objector

Ms Gibson addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. Issues 
highlighted included the following:

The application was for a modest extension to the licence area, with no change of 
operating hours. The extension was to the internal area only, with an increase from 
65-72 covers downstairs and an additional area for 30 covers upstairs (or 60 people 
standing).

There had been no representations received from West Yorkshire Police or Leeds 
City Council.

It was confirmed that one window on the 1st floor of the property opened.

The venue had been successfully managed by Ms Storey for the past 7 years, and it 
was presented to the Sub-Committee that the venue was predominantly in the style 
of a restaurant, rather than a “vertical” drinking establishment.

Ms Gibson addressed the representation’s crime and disorder element and 
contended that this was more of a privacy issue which was not a licensing objective. 
It was put to the Sub-Committee that a tree blocked views from a window which 
overlooked Mr Lazenby’s property.

In terms of concerns about noise Ms Gibson confirmed that secondary glazing will be 
installed to windows, work was being done to the roof to reduce the escape of sound 
and sound proof plasterboard would be used to further reduce sound leakage.

Members asked questions about the window on the first floor which opened and 
which could potentially cause sound to escape and provide limited ventilation. 
Members discussed the possibility of air conditioning with the applicant. In 
discussion with the applicant Members also suggested obscure glazing or opaque 
self-adhesive film to ensure that people couldn’t see out of the first floor window 
which would address crime and disorder concerns.

The Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Lazenby who’s representations included the 
following:

The possibility of customers of the Mustard Pot being able to see out of 1st floor 
windows into Mr Laznby’s garden which could possibly lead to items being stolen.

The issue concerning loud noise coming from the venue when people were outside 
smoking, leaving the premises, or, if the window on the first floor was routinely 
opened during parties being catered for on the 1st floor. Furthermore that this would 
be made worse by the increase in size of the licensed premises.



Final Minutes

Mr Lazenby also highlighted the good relationship that he had with the management 
of the Mustard Pot, although he did raise concern that it was often the case that 
when noise preventing practices were put into place these often lapsed after a 
number of weeks.

Members sought confirmation that the extension had been approved by planning. 
Members also considered that management may wish to consider looking at the 
areas allocated for smoking to help alleviate some of the associated noise when 
people went out to smoke.

Members also felt there was a need for both sides to continue to work together.

Ms Gibson summed up for the applicant confirming that the concerns about noise 
made by Mr Lazenby would be taken into consideration. Furthermore that an 
acoustic specialist would be employed to investigate the noise concerns.  It was re-
iterated to the Committee that there had been no objection from West Yorkshire 
Police and it was highlighted that crime and disorder had not been a problem for the 
premises. Finally it was stated that the license holder wanted the opportunity to show 
that the new upstairs area could be managed effectively

RESOLVED - The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application and the 
representation received from the local resident and granted the variation to the 
premises licence subject to all windows within the licensed areas to be closed after 
10pm.

The Sub Committee hoped that dialogue would continue between the management 
of the Mustard Pot and Mr Lazenby in order to resolve the issues of noise generated 
from the venue.

74 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Greek Community Hall 
The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 4EU 

The Sub Committee considered a request to adjourn hearing the application for the 
grant of a premises licence for the Greek Community Hall at The Greek Orthodox 
Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds.

The Legal officer informed the Sub-Committee that it was possible for the hearing to 
be adjourned and invited the applicant to explain the reasons for requesting the 
hearing be adjourned.

The following were in attendance at the hearing:

Mr A Demetriou – Proposed Licence Holder;
Mr A Naslas – Greek Consul;
Dr C Hadjicharitou – Chairman of the Church

Ralph Nelson-Tucher – Objector

Local residents in attendance included:



Final Minutes

Mr T Broadley
Mr A Horn
Mr P Boothman
Mrs C Boothman
Mr M Rashid
Mr K Miah
Mr M Aziz

Mr Demetriou addressed the Sub-Committee and explained the reasons for 
requesting an adjournment to the hearing. These included that a public meeting had 
been arranged for Thursday 22nd October which aimed to address all local residents 
concerns.

RESOLVED –The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to adjourn the hearing in order 
to give the applicant chance to address the concerns of local residents. If no 
agreement is found the application would be heard by the Sub-Committee on 
Tuesday 24th November. 

75 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Caffeine & Co Unit 
32/33 Block H , The Boulevard, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1LU 

This application was withdrawn prior to the hearing as all representations had been 
withdrawn.


